assessment of probability of positive resolutions of the court cases.

Joint Stock Company Quadra – Power generation

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
in thousands of Russian Roubles, unless otherwise stated

21

5. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain comparative information, presented in the consolidated financial statements for the years ended
31 December 2013 and 2012 has been reclassified in order to achieve comparability with the
presentation used in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014.
Reclassifications were made in accordance with the decision of the Group’s management to present
liabilities related to employees’ unused vacations and annual bonuses as provisions and furthermore
the decision to present merger reserve within accumulated deficit.

The effect of the reclassifications as at 31 December 2013 in the consolidated statement of financial
position and consolidated statement of changes in equity is summarised below:

Before

reclassification  Reclassification

After

reclassification

Reserve created on formation of the Group (1,807,993)  1,807,993  −
Accumulated deficit (7,457,857)  (1,807,993)  (9,265,850)

Accounts payable and accruals 3,215,277  (334,116)  2,881,161
Provisions 108,108  334,116  442,224

The effect of the reclassifications as at 31 December 2012 in the consolidated statement of changes
in equity is summarised below:

Before

reclassification  Reclassification

After

reclassification

Merger reserve (1,807,993)  1,807,993  −
Accumulated deficit (7,625,436)  (1,807,993)  (9,433,429)

Joint Stock Company Quadra – Power generation

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
in thousands of Russian Roubles, unless otherwise stated

22

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Electricity

and heat

generation

Electricity

distribution

Heating

networks  Other

Construction-

in-progress  Total

Cost or valuation

Balance at 1 January 2013 18,243,694  485,238  1,007,604  4,135,472  14,168,817  38,040,825
Additions 38,566  −  25,759  58,861  9,409,025  9,532,211
Transfers from construction-in-progress 7,907,738  48,286  502,903  230,726  (8,689,653)  −
Disposals (10,467)  (108)  (22,425)  (48,381)  (7,113)  (88,494)

Balance at 31 December 2013 26,179,531  533,416  1,513,841  4,376,678  14,881,076  47,484,542
Additions 3,816  −  684  77,075  9,413,068  9,494,643
Transfers from construction-in-progress 857,877  137,127  399,709  312,007  (1,706,720)  −
Disposals (344,053)  (346)  (194)  (39,354)  (34,068)  (418,015)
Revaluation 1,068,655  89,582  3,502,084  999,899  394,698  6,054,918
Reclassification of accumulated depreciation and impairment

as a result of revaluation (5,833,515)  (325,378)  (737,174)  (534,095)  (501,106)  (7,931,268)

Balance at 31 December 2014 21 932 311  434,401  4,678,950  5,192,210  22,446,948  54,684,820

Accumulated depreciation and impairment

Balance at 1 January 2013 −  −  −  −  −  −
Depreciation charge for the year (1,177,944)  (53,272)  (121,381)  (415,903)  −  (1,768,500)
Eliminated on disposals 607  77  315  10,356  −  11,355

Balance at 31 December 2013 (1,177,337)  (53,195)  (121,066)  (405,547)  −  (1,757,145)
Depreciation charge for the year (1,295,608)  (66,402)  (174,986)  (411,383)  −  (1,948,379)
Eliminated on disposals 22,813  230  66  13,727  −  36,836
(Recognition) / reversal of impairment, net (3,383,383)  (206,011)  (441,188)  269,108  (501,106)  (4,262,580)
Reclassification of accumulated depreciation and impairment

as a result of revaluation 5,833,515  325,378  737,174  534,095  501,106  7,931,268

Balance at 31 December 2014 −  −  −  −  −  −

Carrying value

Balance at 31 December 2013 25,002,194  480,221  1,392,775  3,971,131  14,881,076  45,727,397

Balance at 31 December 2014 21 932 311  434,401  4,678,950  5,192,210  22,446,948  54,684,820

Joint Stock Company Quadra – Power generation

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
in thousands of Russian Roubles, unless otherwise stated

23

Borrowing costs capitalised

During the year ended 31 December 2014 borrowing costs capitalised amounted to RUB 1,992,979
thousand (2013: RUB 1,151,983 thousand) (note 18).

Construction-in-progress

As at 31 December 2014 construction-in-progress included advances to construction companies and